FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE


APRIL 18, 2002














SUBJECT:      	EXTENSION OF LEASE AGREEMENT





ACTION:	APPROVE EXTENSION OF EXISTING LEASE WITH 


		   CAMILLE’S INC. (D.B.A. DENNY’S RESTAURANT)








RECOMMENDATION 





Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute a lease amendment with Camille’s, Inc., dba Denny’s Restaurant, to extend the term of the lease for an additional five years commencing February 1, 2004 and ending January 31, 2009, and to increase the monthly rental amount to $10,500 per month effective February 1, 2003. 





RATIONALE 





Camille’s, Inc. has operated a Denny’s Restaurant for more than thirty-two years on the property currently owned by MTA.  The site is located at 530 Ramirez Street, which is diagonally across the street from the MTA Headquarters Building.  The existing lease will expire on January 31, 2004.  The owner is desirous of making substantial improvements to the interior of the building and would like to amortize the capital investment over a longer period of time than the remaining twenty-two months would permit.  A lease extension of an additional five years to January 31, 2009, will provide a longer amortization period for the owner and additional revenue for the MTA.  The long-term lease of this parcel is in keeping with MTA’s goal of generating revenue from its real property assets.  There are no pending transit projects at this time that would require the use of the entire parcel.  In the event a transit project is identified that requires the entire parcel, the lease contains a cancellation provision that takes effect with 12 months prior notice.  





MTA purchased the property located at 530 Ramirez Street in September 1993 as part of the Gateway Project for the construction of the Ramirez Flyover.  The site contains approximately 50,473 square feet and is improved with the existing 5,110 square foot building used as a restaurant.  Construction of the Ramirez Flyover is currently on hold until funding alternatives are determined.  





The lease amendment will change the existing agreement in three ways:  (1) extend the term of the lease from January 31, 2004 to January 31, 2009; (2) increase the current monthly rental rate from $9,841 to $10,500 – an increase of 10.75% over the current rate; and (3) provide for a rental adjustment every three years that is based on the then fair market rental value of the property.








�
FINANCIAL IMPACT 





This lease is currently generating $113,772 annually, based on a monthly rental amount of $9,481.  The rental payment under the lease amendment will increase to $10,500 per month or $126,000 per year, effective February 1, 2003.   The amended lease agreement requires a base rent adjustment every 3 years to the fair market rental value of the property.  Over the remaining 81 months of the amended lease, MTA will collect a minimum of $850,810.





Rental Value Analysis  





MTA staff appraiser conducted an in-house appraisal of the site and concluded that the market value for the rentable land (excluding the area reserved for the Ramirez Flyover) is $1,060,000, or $.25 per square foot that equates to a monthly rental rate of $8,833.33 for the land.  The staff appraiser determined that the depreciated replacement cost value of the existing restaurant is $177,166, or $.289 per square foot per month.  At a 10% rate of return, the rental value for the building was determined to be $1,476.00 per month.  The total market rental rate for the land and the restaurant equates to $10,309 per month.  The negotiated rental rate of $10,500 per month is approximately 1.9% above the current market rate.  





ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 





The alternative to extending the current lease would be to do nothing and maintain the existing terms until the lease expires in February 2004.  The benefit of extending the term at this time is the ability to increase the rent by approximately 10.75% and to lock-in a viable tenant for a longer term.  Another alternative would be to sell the property.  This alternative is not recommended at this time since a portion of this site is needed to construct the proposed Ramirez Flyover.  Retaining the property provides MTA with continued control of a key parcel of land located across the street from its Headquarters Building while also providing a significant revenue stream.  





ATTACHMENT


Attachment 1 - Parcel Plat


Prepared by:  Velma C. Marshall


                         Director of Real Estate 








_____________________________                                  


Carolyn F. Flowers                  	


Executive Officer, Administration	








_____________________________


Roger Snoble


Chief Executive Officer





Denny’s Lease Extension                                                                                                                                                     2


